
Boston Championship Show 2022 
 

Judge: Miss Charlotte Page 

Best of Breed: Kelevra What A Storm JW 

Dog CC: Ch Buffrey Incognito by Dalleaf JW 

Dog RCC: Ch Caprillis Panache over Sassafras (Imp Usa) 

Bitch CC: Kelevra What A Storm JW 

Bitch RCC: Dvojica Excuse My French at Dalfin 

Best Puppy: Dalpetro Dotty 

Best Special 
Beginners 

Rapanooey Sugar Donut 

 
Class 1081. Minor Puppy Dog - Entries: 7 Absentees: 4 
1st Place Rapanooey Sugar Donut (Mrs A Smith) 
2nd Place Akoni Athos Comte De La Fere (Ms L H, Ms E A & Mr G Bridge, Meyer & Britton) 
3rd Place Cotterspot Sir Wensleydale (Miss L Porter) 
 
Class 1082. Puppy Dog - Entries: 5 Absentees: 2 
1st Place Koroyza Viking Voyager (Ms R Croft) 
2nd Place Rapanooey Sugar Donut (Mrs A Smith) 
3rd Place Koroyza Hrafna Floki for Snowpeeder (Miss J Sims) 
 
Class 1083. Junior Dog - Entries: 4 Absentees: 3 
1st Place Jasquarella Edge of Winter (Miss V & Mr M Robbins & Hensman) 
 
Class 1084. Yearling Dog - Entries: 5 Absentees: 3 
1st Place Jasquarella Edge of Winter (Miss V & Mr M Robbins & Hensman) 
2nd Place Perditas Never Say Never (Mrs I Cowper) 
 
Class 1085. Post Graduate Dog - Entries: 7 Absentees: 2 
1st Place Dallydyl The Loving Spirit JW (Mrs L M & Mrs J David & Saunders) 
2nd Place Tolkain Storm King from Phadante JW (Mr K Williams) 
3rd Place Sassydals Flugel Horn (Ms S A Norgrove) 
Reserve  Buzzbrook Spellbreaker (Miss E M Chattaway) 
VHC  Washakie Sun Warrior (Mrs J E Dawson) 
 
Class 1086. Limit Dog - Entries: 9 Absentees: 2 
1st Place Kelevra What A Guy (Mrs A P & Mrs C A Bliss & Pearson) 
2nd Place Rapanooey Rudbeckia (Miss J & Mr L Boughen & Humby) 
3rd Place Sophtspot Lionheart at Nospar (Mrs T Stocks) 
Reserve  Bellili's D'amore De Loin ShCM (Miss L & Mr M Marley & Libbey) 
VHC  Sundowndal Trijonkuro (Mr Jf Moate) 
 
Class 1087. Open Dog - Entries: 7 Absentees: 1 
1st Place Ch Buffrey Incognito by Dalleaf JW (Mrs S A & Miss S Neath-Duggan & Baker) 
2nd Place Ch Caprillis Panache over Sassafras (Imp Usa) (Mrs A Locke-Mcfadzean) 



3rd Place Ch Sophtspot Gold Dust JW (Mrs J Christie) 
Reserve  Ch Ellemstra Against All Odds JW (Mrs E J & Mr C N Emmett & Simons) 
VHC  Mapplewell Pocket Rocket (Mrs Richardson) 
 
Class 1088. Veteran Dog - Entries: 4 Absentees: 2 
1st Place Dalens Hot Gossip JW ShCM VW (Dr D Edens) 
2nd Place Rapanooey Ridha (Mrs J & Mr J Samkin) 
 
Class 1089. Special Beginners Dog - Entries: 5 Absentees: 1 
1st Place Rapanooey Sugar Donut (Mrs A Smith) 
2nd Place Bellili's D'amore De Loin ShCM (Miss L & Mr M Marley & Libbey) 
3rd Place Dalstorm Incan Mission (Mrs W A Johnson) 
Reserve  Dalfellin Amore (Miss L Arnold) 
 
Class 1091. Minor Puppy Bitch - Entries: 10 Absentees: 3 
1st Place Dalpetro Dotty (Mrs R Lamb) 
2nd Place Alphadirato Rising Star over Sassafras (Imp Est) TAF NAF (Mrs A Locke-Mcfadzean) 
3rd Place Ailsadot Astral Lyra (Mrs C Wallington) 
Reserve  Carodal Coast to Coast (Miss C Hughes) 
VHC  Frankish Tete A Tete (Mrs P M Ward) 
 
Class 1092. Puppy Bitch - Entries: 15 Absentees: 2 
1st Place Dallydyl Honey Trap (Mrs J M & Mrs L M Saunders & David) 
2nd Place Fakenham Fontanella (Mr S J & Mrs L J Bolt) 
3rd Place Ailsadot Astral Lyra (Mrs C Wallington) 
Reserve  Sophtspot Oops A Daisy of Lyndalla (Mrs W & Miss E Pratt) 
VHC  Perdita's Tomorrowland (Mrs L Foster) 
 
Class 1093. Junior Bitch - Entries: 6 Absentees: 2 
1st Place Dvojica Excuse My French at Dalfin (Mr M & Mrs Am Finlay) 
2nd Place Scampdal Vice Versa (Mrs W A Johnson) 
3rd Place Kalokairie's Hocus Pocus (Miss N & Mr J Derrick & Ryan) 
 
Class 1094. Yearling Bitch - Entries: 5 Absentees: 1 
1st Place Buffrey Carry On Emmanuelle with Dalleaf (Mrs S A & Miss S Neath-Duggan & Baker) 
2nd Place Decoda's Naughty Nutmeg (Mrs Hj Howard) 
3rd Place Steyndal Simply The Best at Dibynn (Ms D H Nicholson) 
 
Class 1095. Post Graduate Bitch - Entries: 14 Absentees: 6 
1st Place Ellemstra Tough Cookie at Shacarlu (Mrs C Burrows) 
2nd Place Malbreow Wish Upon A Star (Mrs D A & Mr S Morgan) 
3rd Place Kalokairie Guilty Pleasure (Miss E & Miss A Barry & Cobb) 
Reserve  Dalens Queen of The Seas at Silverspot (Ms M & Miss P England & Edens) 
VHC  Cohavrick Symphony (Mrs H & Mr G Patrick) 
 
Class 1096. Limit Bitch - Entries: 12 Absentees: 2 
1st Place Sophtspot Knockout at Rapanooey (Miss C & Ms M Hobbs & Whiting) 
2nd Place Mapplewell Limited Edition (Mrs Richardson) 
3rd Place Sophtspot La De Da at Belsmard (Ms M White) 
Reserve  Sophtspot in A Heartbeat of Lyndalla ShCM ShCEx (Mrs W & Miss E Pratt) 
VHC  Dalcatori Morganite Rosa del Brondelvcede (Miss N Pace) 
 
Class 1097. Open Bitch - Entries: 8 Absentees: 0 
1st Place Kelevra What A Storm JW (Mr E Paterson) 
2nd Place Ellemstra Little Mix with Kalsidoni (Mr & Mrs A & M Cuthbertson) 



3rd Place Ch Dalpetro Diamond JW (Mrs R Lamb) 
Reserve  Ch Buffrey Hanky Panky by Dalleaf JW (Mrs S A & Miss S Neath-Duggan & Baker) 
VHC  Rapanooey Ragdoll (Miss C & Ms M Hobbs & Whiting) 
 
Class 1098. Veteran Bitch - Entries: 8 Absentees: 4 
1st Place Ch Dvojica Black Swan at Dalfin ShCM (Mr M & Mrs Am Finlay) 
2nd Place Int Ch/ir C/h/hr Ch/ch Kelevra Classic Cliche JW ShCM (Ms C A & Mr S A Pearson) 
3rd Place Spiral Desdemona ShCM (Mrs H & Mr G Patrick) 
Reserve  Dotlun Sorellas Phancy ( Graham) 
 
Class 1099. Special Beginners Bitch - Entries: 11 Absentees: 0 
1st Place Dalcatori Morganite Rosa del Brondelvcede (Miss N Pace) 
2nd Place Scampdal Vice Versa (Mrs W A Johnson) 
3rd Place Carodal Coast to Coast (Miss C Hughes) 
Reserve  Buzzbrook Pussy Willow (Mrs E J Knight) 
VHC  Kalokairie's Hocus Pocus (Miss N & Mr J Derrick & Ryan) 


